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. : - L | o . ‘Sufna_me cop'y
|  UNITED STATES o '
' DEPARTMENT OF: THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHlNGTON 25 D.C. ' o

Mr. Raymond Taylor :
President and Director
Consumers Agency, Inc. -
29k North Ik:iwraity Avee

. P. 0. Bax 50k

Rei Docket 0. mm-haas (Umm.)
’ - Sam Group ,
Goeonina Gmml, Ari.zom

' Dear Mr, Tmrlor: '

S . Your applicstion for aid in an oxploratim pro,joc’a and cther
. informetion available to ue in W&ahing'bon eomorning yonr above-
- named Pfoperty havo been reviewed. . : _

; Projects apmm h:' the Datmn Hinerals Explwation Ad-
. ministration mast, in its judgment, show definiie promise ef ylelding

materials of acceptsble grade in quantitiee that will significantly

improw the n.'uml ouuply position far tha Neational Defense Program.

- Careful study of all our ini‘owution, aluwugh noting scow
uraninn mineralization on your property, indicates that ths probability
of disclosing significant ove reserves is not suffieiently promising to

- Justify Cowmnment participation. We regret to advise you that, under

_ these circ\matnnoes, yem' appnoation fcr a:q»loratim mim.nu is
denied. 4

) .E:qnlorai;im Prognm ani for bringiug your prapcrty to our at’«ntim.
© Sincerely ycura, | f :

\
R S \

AcoMamndwr (J

- Adninistraﬁer 5

FNMurphy/gla _ ’ , o
-'cc tos. Admr.'s Readlng F:Lle ‘
-Operating Commrhtee
Docket’

"'-Messrs. JECrawford, 36&3

- THKiilsgaard, S22h ,

. JGHosted, 3210,G8A
~.Code TOO. - S
" Mra. Mllrphy

(S ,"DME‘A Field Team Reglon III (2) :

" Ve wish to thank you for your interest in the Defense Minerals
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UNITED STATES |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR DOCKET COPY

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION Z s Y
2l

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

October 25, 1956

Summary of Proposed Project

Object: Denial of application for exploration aid.
Docket No.s DMEA-}289
Comoditys Uranium
Applicant: Consumers Agency, Ince
29 North University Avenue
Provo, Utah
Property: Arizona State Mineral Lease #372 on Sam Group of

22 lode mining claims situated in sec. 2, Te 39 N.,
Re 6 E.y; GeSeR.M., Coconino County, Arizona.

Amount of
applications $61,389,00

Date of application: April 28, 1956.
Rec'd in Washington: May 11, 1956
Referred to Reg.IIT: June l, 1956

Field examinations ’
mades ’ USBM, June 273 USGS, July 25.

Field Team Report
received: October 15, 1956
Work proposeds 1y shallow, close=-spaced drill holes

10 deep holes on 500=-foot centers
Estimated Costs: 6 months completion
Independent Contracts:

6,000 feet plug drilling @ $2,65/fte $15,900,00. -
1,500 " core " @ $Lh12/1t. . 6,180.,00
1,950 " wagon " @ $0.85/t. 1,657.50
Access roads, etc., bulldozer 30 days

@ $120,00/day  3,600.,00

Labor, supervision, etce . . 8,025 ,00.
Operating materials and supplies 2,700,00
Equipment depreciation and loss 5,500,00
Rehabilitation and repairs 1,020.00
New buildings, etc. 5,580400

(contimed)





Miscellaneous $6,600,00
Contingencies 11,626650
Total mm

Excerpts i‘rbm Field Team report:

The property is located in the Vermilion Cliffs area,
approximately 5 miles west of Navajo: Bridge.

Rocks exposed on the property, in descending order,
are: The Jurassic Navajo sandstone; the Jurassic or Triassic
Kayenta and Moenave formations; and the Trassic Chinle
formation. The Shinarump conglomerate, which is the base
member of the Chinle formation, is not exposed on the claims,

Uranium mineralization occurs in a few thin pods in a
lenticular, sandy bed exposed along a low cliff on Sam 7
claim. Sporadic mineral deposition in the Hartley member
of the Chinle formation is indicated by negative results
in four shallow test holes drilled on the ledge back of
saune of the best mineral occurrences exposed by a small
amount of bulldozer rim-stripping..

The examiners conclude that discovery of commercial
deposits of uranium ores on the Sam group by the proposed
program is improbable, bscause of the sporadic occurrence
of mineralized outcrops, the apparent lack of the Shinarump
conglomerate, and the discouraging results of exploratory
work already accomplished.

The examiners and the Field Team r ecommend denial of
the applications -

Commodity Members' comments:
U. S. Geological Survey, N. E. Nelson, October 19, 1956.

‘ Mr. Nelsonoconcursin the Field Team's recommendation
of denial because of the spotty distribution of the pods
of uranium ore and because the potential ore-bearing
Shinarump formation is either too thin, or entirely miss-
ing, in the claim area.

U. S. Bureau of Mines, J. E. Crawford, October 2L, 1956.

Mr. Crawford concurs in Field Team's recommendation
of denial, '





Rare and Miscellaneous Metals Division, F. .M. Murphy, October 25, 1956

The report of examination indicates that because of
the sporadic occurrence of uranium, the apparentlack of
the Shinarump conglomerate, and the discouraging results
of previous drilling, the subject claims have little
uranium potential.

Conclusion and Recommendations

This Division agrees with the conclusions of the
field examiners and concurs in the Field Team's recommenda-
tion that the application should be denied.

Y WY

Ernest Wm. Ellis:





UNITED STATES “
DEPARTMEINT OF THE INTSRIOR B
BUREAU OF MINES ocy U775
Washington 25, Do Co =
| ? v e 1965

Date 10/2./56

DMEA Docket Noo _ 4289
DMEA Contract Noo
Commodity _[iranium
Name of applicant Consumers fgency Ince
Name of property _Sam Group .

V4 Location of property Cococino County, Arizona

Memorandum Istimated cost of project $61,389
Tos Ernest William Ellis, DME& Member

Uranium Commodity Committee
Froms John E. Crawford, Bureau of/Tlipss Member

Uranium Commodity Committed 7

Subjects Review of Field Tedm Report
' (Application, Field Team Report, etco)

1, Date of subject documentslQ/8/56 o 2. Date received by revi@werg 10/18/56 -

3. Prior reports on this property known to reviewers Yegs Q » Neo Uo

Lo Prior rép@rts on nearby properties known te reviewers Yes Q , Ne D °
5o Information available on past productions Yes D » Ne Q o

6o bth@r pertinent factors known te reviewsrs Yes /_/J, Wo / /.

7. Esplain items marked yes aboves

8, Factors needing spseciel consideration: :
8o I@c&ti@nnﬁe eo Proposed expleration methed %
d

bo Ownership D fo Alternate exploration metho
¢o Evidence of mineralization Q go Costs
d. Geology D ho {7

9. Action adviseds
8o Obtain information from applicant Q eo Disagree with Field Teag

bo Refer to Field Team D fo Suggest alternate plan
co Denial —— g. Requesgt another examination Q
do Agree with Field Team ho Approval

i, Consult with Mr, at AEC offiee.

10, Remarks: (Use back of page if necegsary)
Mro. Jo O, Hosted, Washington representative of the Atomic Energy Commission,
assisted in the review.
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. ' ’ IN REPLY REFER TO:
. N \\_

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
~ WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

]

October 19, 1956 56
Re: DMEA 289

Consumers Agency, Inc.

Sam Group :

Coconino Co., Arizona
$61,389,00 - Uranium

Memorandum '
Tos E. W. Ellis, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: N, E, Nelson, U. S. Geologic¢al Survey

Subject: = Review of Field Team report.
/

The applicant requested assistance in exploring by drilling
the Chinle beds for uramium, rare earths, mercury, etc. etc. Speci-
mens of uranium-bearing material taken from an outcrop show up to

0.30% U Oge - As determined by the examiners the mineralization occurs
in a few thin pods or streaks in a lenticular, sandy bed exposed
along a low cliff on the Samj_f claim, Shallow drill holes 'behind'
the exposure failed to extend the showing and blasting removed one
of the pods. T -

Deep drill holes intended to search for and test the non-
outcropping Shinarump member of the Chinle formation have no target.
As shown at other places in the general area the Shinarump member
(conglomerate) may be missing in the claim area. At any rate it is

- not known to be uranium-bearing. _

Because of the spotty distribution of the pods of uranium
ore and their small size the potential of the deposit is small and
does not warrant the proposed work., Denial of the application is
recommended by the examiners and the Field Team, :

I concur wi’qh the recommendation.

N. E. Nelson
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UNJTED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR_
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

- C.(?Tl[j 256
224 New Customhouse

Denver 2, Colorado - October 12, 1956
-~ Memorandum
 To: Secretary to the Operating Committee

From: DMEA Field Tesm, Region III

Subject:  Report of Examination Docket DMEA 4289 (Uranium)
: Consumers Agency Inc. (Sam Group) Cococino County,
- Arizona

: Enclosed are the original and three copies of an
Engineering and Geologic Report of Examination on the subject property

The examiners conclude that discovery of significant de-
posits of uranium ore on the Sam Gfoup is improbable, because of the
sporadic occurrences of mineralized outcrops, the apparent lack of
shinarump conglomérate, and the discouraging results of exploratory
work already accomplished. They recommend that the application be
denied. We concur in this recommendation.

DMEA Field Team, Region III

5227 %@W

By E. N. Harshman
Acting Executive Officer

Revl
D eweg b
54 op PERATIG cor

//49.—//157 AT TR

s \6\
W
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~ UNITED STATES - |
e ETED
'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ;¢ Al RICHITER,
BUREAU OF MINES OEPE T of";L vakroRWS
1600 EAST FIRST SOUTH STREET ’
- . OL} 7110[“(\
Mhetaber' b, 1988" - REeen 0 Ve

DENVER COLORADO

To: ¥, X, Traver, 'Mcutsn officer, DMEA rum Team, Region IIX
_From:  Stephen X, Wilson ’ '

Subject: Docket N0, m‘naw Urumu, Consumers Agency, Inc., |
‘ (Bam Group), .cocaaim County, Arizoms :

o Enclosed are the original and 10 copies of an ngiueriu
report covering DMEA exasmimation of the subject property, The .
c¢laims were examined by M, ¥, Nowes, June 27, 1956, A ubuqnent
exsmination was msde by ¥, M, Byers, Jr, of the Geolegical Survey
July 25, 1956, Aho enclosed is eme copy of the brochure,

. Yhe ayplicmt has rewtw a lean of 51,389 to com~-

" duct s program consisting of drillimg 14 shallow and 10 deep

" Boles, The close~spaced, shallew holes are desigued to explore
the lateral extension of surface mineraiization, The wide-spaced,
deep holes have beex planned to test the presence of the Shimsruap
couimrzto in the ares at known nuruiutim.

Roeks exposed on the yumrty conaist uf .mrume Neavajo
.smﬁst&ue, Jurassic er Yriassic Kayeats and Moeuave formatiens,
and the Triassic Chinle fermation, The Shinarump conglemerate is
‘not expesed en the clsims, Expesures in rims to the south inmdicate
the Shinarump te be thin or eatirely esbsemt, Sporadic uranium
ainerslizstion om the property is found in a lemticular, samdy '
© bed sxposed aloag s cliff, Exploration cempleted by the appnmt
- to date has shown mo mineralizaetion of significance, v

' The exuintu enginesr recommends that the qppxieut’a
request for DMEA sssistamce be domied, Ne concludes that because
of the speradic occurreace of minerslization at the surface, the
appareat lack ¢f Shinarump ceaglomerate, and disceuraging results
ot explioration cempleted to date, that little chance exists that
‘additional work will resuit im discevery ef uranium deposits of
significance, I am in accord with the roeanendatiou oz tha
examinizg engimeer, 4

: Revigwed by
DMEA OFCAATING CoMMT TTEE

: %s_ﬁ,_
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xenerandm toir. !f.'f'rraver; - eom:inued 2

Co © . The npplicatio;s and prsperty of eonsuurs Agency y Iue.“ :
. wera discussed with menbera of th@ Atwc Inerty comistion.

! $tephen K, Wilson .
Je Bruca cmumr _ |
" x. nﬂg E
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(CONSUMERS AGENCY INC, -
‘SAM GROUP

. COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA

DMEA~4289
Uranium

NN

.. Engineering Report -

By M¢ H,'ﬁowés',
- ‘Mining Engineer
Bureau of Mines

October 8, 1956 -

"'Dmgggnmfmouw

Revoualned 3f .
B sienat l‘ Lm

8 ~/ 73 m,.,,a,,,ﬁ.
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CONSUMERS AGENCY, INC, .
' SAM GROUP
COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA |

'Engineering repoft

CONTENTS
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Introductlon .
Location, t0pography and physical features
History and production '
"Ownership and extent .
Description of the deposits
Minable ore reserves

Present status

Project proposals
Conclusions and recommendations
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ILLUSTRATIONS

Fig. 1 Locatlon map, Consumers Agency, Inc,, (Sam groUp), COCODan
County, Arizona
Fige 2. Claim~map showing proposed.drill holes
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| INTRODUCTION o
~An applicatlon dated April 28, 1956 was submltted by Consumers

Agency! Inc,: for Government aid in an exploratory progect on the Sam
’group of clalms, Coconlno Countyz/Arlzona, under docket No. DMEA~4289
A program, consisting of 14 shallow. and 10 deep dr111 holes, is pr0posed
'to explore for uranlum ores in favorable horlzons in the Chinle formation.
The total estimated cost -of the project is $61 389. |

. Field examlnatlons\of the prOperty were made June 27 1956, by M. H,
Howas, Bureaudof'Minesé acoompanied,by Jay P, Mackenz;ea representative
of the applicantz and‘July 25,;1956, bY‘F” M,AByers,eJr;! Geologicel
SurVey, eccompanied by Raymond Taylor, president.of Consumers. Agency, Inc,

LOGATION, POGRAPHY AND PHYSICAL FEATURES | |

biﬁThe.property is,locatedralong the.Vermxidon Cliffs, approximately
3 miles north of Vermilion Cliffs Lodée'and,s m;;es west ot Nauajo»Bridgei
Cooonino.County,AArizona, ‘TherSpeoific location is seotion 2, T, 39 N,,
R, 6 E;, G.S RaBs and M, The area is one of extremely rugged terrain,
with altitudes ranglng from 4 400 to 6, 800 feet .
| The cllmate‘lsuarld, Summers are hot and dry, anle1nters are
moderately coid,kwith suow rarely,accumulatlng, Vegetatidn consists of
desert plants, |

The claims»are serv1ced by a steep dirt road approximately 3 miles -

long from highway U, S, 89 at the VErmlllon\Cliffs.Lodge.
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' HISTORY AND PRODUCTION
Thislis»a newly.located property, with no.production rec0rd,
| OWNERSHIP AND EXTENT
Consumers Agency, Inc., is. incorporated under the laws of Utah,
Thezaddress of the company is:
. 294 North Unlversity,Avenue, Provo, Utah,
: Officers and dlrectors of the company are as. follows~

- Raymond Taylor,.president'and,director,
645 North 7th East Street, Provo, Utah,

Annie R, Taylor, vice president and director,
- 645 North 7th East Street, Provo, Utah,

-Dee R,. Taylor, secretaryntreasurer and\dlrector,
460 East 2875 North Street, Provo, Utah,

, The~app11cant holds,,under Arizoua,Mineral Lease'No,‘372; 22 min;ng
claims in sectionfz, T.rést., R; 6 Eo, GaS,R.B, and M,, Coconino County,
: Arizuna, _These claims, named Sam 6 through 27 (fig, 2), are reported
to bevrecorded in the Coconino County Recorder‘s Office at Flagstaff
~ Arizona, | | | ' |

In the past; consént tbviién hss heen reiused.by'Arizohs~sn leases
coverrng Statewowned 1and h
| DESCRIPTION OF THE DEPOSITS
Rocks expussd.on the property, in decendlng order, are: ‘the

Jurassic Navajo sandstone° the Jurassic or Triassic Kayenta and Moenave
formatlons, and the Tr1a551c Chlnle fOrmation. The’Shinarump conglomerate,
'.Whlch is the;base'qf the-Chlnle formation, is«not]exposed‘qn the claims,

Rim exposuresfto-the-south show the_Shinarump~t0rbé‘thih;or entirely absent,
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UraninnfminefaliZatien‘oecurs in aifew tnin‘pods er sfreaks in a
lenticular, sandy bed wnich is‘ekbosed along a lew eliff on the Sam 7
'elaim, The ehowings‘eonaain a‘yellew mineral which is strongly radio=-
active, Sporadic'mineral deposition is,indicafedvby negafive'results
in-fqun-shallow teaf noles drilled on thellédgéabaék of some of the best
nineral oceurrences, and by the complete‘remoﬁal, in a few feet'of‘exca—
vation;rof one of the besf pods of ore,,

 MINABLE ORE RESERVES
There are no known ere‘reserves on the property,
| PRESENT'STATUS
| Workings_on.the preperty.inciude thieeApits, four shallow drill holes,
eand a small amount of bulldozer stripping.

One frame building 1arge enough to house six men has been erected
on a campsite near the mineralized outcrOps.. |

The applicant reports that adequate and eff101ent labor can be obtained
rfiom the Indian reservation situated east of the Colorado River, Mine
hequipment and supplles are available in Kanab Utah, and Flagstaff Arizona.

xWater can be developed in Badger Creek above the camp51te,' It will
. be necessary‘to-generate power: for use in,any mining Operafion,'

PROJﬁCT PROPQSALS |

In the geqlogic.renort attached te-the application it is prOposed -'

to.explo;e the nroperty ier uranium ores by driiling~14 elese65paced,

$hallow holes tOva'maximum‘depfh of 50 feet each, and 10 deep holes, spaced





~ uranium ores, be denied,

on 500~foot centers, to an average depth of from 150\t05200 feet, The

close~spaced, shallow holés are des1gned to: test the 1atera1 extension

of theé mineralized outcrops, and the Wide~spaced, deep ‘holes are designed

to test the presence of the Shinarump conglomerate in the vicinity of the

known mlneralization,-

In section 5 of the appllcation,’"The Exploratlon PrOJect " it is
proposed to drill suffic1ent holes w1th close geologlc control to ‘ade=

quately explore the Sam group for uranium and other strategic ores,

, ThlS proposal more nearly conforms to the drllllng listed in sectlon 6,

"Estimate of Costs," than the proposal in the geologlc report,

ya

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

"It is~conc1uded that discovery‘of commercial,deposits of uranium

. ores on. the San group by the proposed program‘is improbable, because

of the Sporadic occurrence of minerallzed outcrOps, the apparent 1ack
of the Shlnarump conglomerate, and the dlscouraglng results of exploraﬂ
tory Work‘already accomplished,

.»Recoﬁmendstion.is.made thatpfhe application of‘CohsumersoAgency,

Inc.,.for Governmeht'aidfin,exploring the Sam group:of claims for

K
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OMEA  UNITED STATES - RECEIVED
EPARTMENT OF THE ‘BEER&TMENT OF THE INTERIOR ~ . . SEP 10 1056
SEP 11 335 ‘GEOLOGICAL SURVEY e s
s O REGION I - p i p ° GEOLOGICAL SURVEY,
" \&Q %NVER CQLORADO G&*ﬂg nggg mfbg ﬂlum;l@ oo '_.-D_ENVER, COLORADQ ‘
QYT e
\\\ , m}mnm,/ ,: | ; . . ) v L@'\VC]\G’L’Q
o L 1 4CBS
Tor . Bxecutive omcer, DMz mem meaaa, megion 112 OO 1hiey
o | ' ﬁ?xron@z' £. N ikrslmn ‘2-47/’/7
- From: F. i(. Byeru, J’rn
* gubject: - Trancmittel of asclugiu mpowl;, '
. DA docket 4207 (Uranium), Consumers Aaency, .’mc. ‘
aia.m gm.up of ;,mm, wcam:m chrty, Arigona
' -Mnmamed hamw. ot im ;8 aealugu. report by 5‘. N. Byem,
‘ ‘racmu&mg denml oi’ ﬁm DuEa lom appucntiun af Cmnmrz Aaemy,xnc. 5
‘ m“); . R
L C the. conmrs Agmcy, Inc.; has applied for DMEA assistance to
: . - drill tae Sem group of clalmes in the Marble Canyon ares, Coconluo County,

Arizona. The uwrenius ove deposliis exposed on the Ses claims are in wid/ely
scettered small pods in the upper part of the Cobinle foruetion. The
_Shinarump mewber is prectically non-existent on the property. Although
‘high~grade samples cun be collected from the pods, the frequency of occur-
rence of the pods is such that sny significant tonmge of roch would cone
tain :bess than 0.01 gercent of “308‘ :

- ‘ - hcme of the swttared distribut:tou and m.u. gize of the

- pods, there appears little chance of lmking a significsnt dlacovery by
further explorstion on the claim. Therelore, the DMEA geologist recoussnds
that the application of Consumers Ageacy, Inc., for DMEA assistance te ,

 denied. I c:mcur wita the vecoomendations of the exmmining DMEA gologist.

: ~ Enclosed are the reqw.raa nmbev af mys msd the epplicmt’a
brochure. ‘ .

. = .

: I | - : ?m' J. William Bam:r,
Mefmr W“
Eaclosures : :

ec. s. ﬂ. Hi}.son aim amckmnts
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DMEA 4289 RECEI 0
' INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

Consumers Agency, Inc., 294 Morth University Avenue, Provo, Utah,
has applied for a DMEA loan of $46,041.75 to help finance the cost of
drilling on their Sam group of claims, Coconino County, Arizona. The
property -is 3 miles by road north of U. 8. Highway 89 and about 5 miles
west of Navajo Bridge, Arizona (fig. 1).
| The Shinarump member of the Triassic Chinle formation is practically
non-existent in rim exposureé Just south of the property. The uranium-
bearing host rock on the préperty is a 30-foot siltstone bed at the top of
the Chinle Petrified Fbrgst member, which i1s about 350 feet thick. Uranium
ore is exposed in several small, scattered pods, not over 3 feet in length,
over & total exposed outcrop length of 500 feet. Average grade of individual
pods might be as high as 1 percent, but the overall average gradé of an&
slignificant tonnage would certainly be less than 0.0l percent of U308.
Becaﬁse the known small pods of ﬁranium ore are rather wide-spaced,
there appears little chance of meking é significant discovery by drilling. It
is, therefore, recommended that the DMEA application of Gonsumers'Agency, Inc.,

under docket 4289 be denied.

LOCATION AND ACCESSIBILITY

The Sam group is reached by a poor dirt road, 3 miles in length, that
leaves U. S. Highway 89 at the Vermilion Cliffs Lodge, 5 miles west of Navajo

Bridge, Arizona (fig. 1). This road is traversable only with 4-wheel-drive

vehicles.
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accompanied the DMEA geologist on the examination. A. Richard Tagg, AEC

geologist stationed at Kanab, was also consulted. Mr. Raymond Taylor,

President, represented Consumers Agency, the applicant.
PRODUCTION

A totel of 352 tons of uranium ore containing about 0.30 percent of

0308; has been produced to date from a few properties in the Marble Canyon
District. Most of this production has come from the Sun Valley mine about
10 miles to the west. No ore had been produced up to April 1, 1956, from
the Sam group or any other property within 5 miles of the Sam group. A few
tons of ore are reported to have been stockpiled on the McCary-Beacam

property just east of the Sam group.
GEOLOGY

The~Sam group covers & small part of the Vermilion Cliffs. Formations
exposed in the vicinity of the property (fig. 2) are the Lower Triassic
Moenkopi formation, the Upper Triassic Chinle formation, the Mbenhﬁié and
Kayenta formations of Triassic or Jurassic age, and the Navajo sandstone of
Jurassic age. Surf;eial deposits, chiefly landslide debris, covers much of
the area of the claims. Pertinent to this report is the Chinle formation,
which contains the uranium deposits.

2
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DMEA 4289
The lowermost member of the Chinle, the Shinarump, is essentially
lacking in the vicinity of the Sam group, according to R. G. Petersen,
chief of the U. S. Geologlcal Survey party. Only a few feet or less of
quartzite pebbleé in claystone represent the Shinarump at the base of
the Chinle formation. This unit is not a host rock for uranium ore. The

Shinarump member mepped by the photogeologist on figure 2 is actually the

Shnabkaib member of the underlying Moenkopi.

Most of the Chinle formation consists of the Petrified Forest member
which ié about 350 feet thick. This member is characterized by mottled
grayish blue ahd grayish purple bentonite mudstone and siltstone. Poorly
defined beds range from 5 to 20 feet in thickness. The uppermost 30 feet
of the Petrified Forest member consists of pale to grayish red bentonitiec
siltstone moﬁtled with light gray. The uranium ore pods occur in this unit.

The overlying Owl Rock, the uppermost member of the Chinle formation,
ranges from 80 to 100 feet in thickness and consists of interbedded pale red
mudstone and mottled pale red and gray freshwater limestone. The Owl Rock
member was not recognized by the photogpologist and is therefore not shown

on figure 2.

ORE DEPOSITS

The uranium ore is confined to sﬁall high-grade pods in the 3Q-foot bed
of grayish red &siltstone at the top of the Petrified Forest member. Seven or
eight pods are exposed on the Sam group of claims in. three prospect pits
(fig. 2) end in outcrops between the pits for a horizontal distance of out-

crop of about 500 feet. These pods may contain as much as one percent of
3
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U308, as reported in the applicant's brochure and as checked by Geiger
counter in the field, but they are small; the largest one observed was
1-1/2 feet by 3 feet in lenticular cross section. The longer dimension
is parallel to the bedding. The uranium-bearing minerals, beta-zippefte
and meta-torbornite, occur as stains énd thin seams. The pods occur at
any stratigraphic position within the lower 15 feet of the 30-foot bed
of g;ayish red siltstone.

' The 7 or 8 pods observed are not in themselves large enough targets
for exploration and are not sufficiently abundent to carry the full 15-foot
thickness and 500-foot length (area 7,500 square feet) as ore. If we
assume an additional T or 8 pods were missed during the DMEA examination,
about 15 pods whose average cross-sectional area is 1 by 3 feet and whose
average grade is 1 percent of U308 may be present. Under these liberal
assumptions a totai cross-sectional area in ore of about 45 square feet is
exposed. The'overall‘grade beneath the surface area of 7,500 square feet,

2

through which the pods occur, would be less than 0.0l percent (45 feet® x

1 percent divided by 7500 feetZ).
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The applicent has proposed drilling 15 closé-sp&ced shallow holes
averaging about 50 feet in depth behind the mineralized outerops on the
Sam T claim. .TEn wide-spaced, deep drill holes between 150 and 200 fgpt
in depth are designed to test the Shinarump as well as the ore zone at the

X .
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top of the Petrified Forest member. These hoies would be spaced on 500~
foot centers on the Samié, T, 8, and 9 claims. Total cost of the project,
including incidentals, w&uld be $61,389.00 with DMEA participation (75 per-
cent) at $h6,oh1.75.

| The small and scattered occurrence of the ore pods and the lack of
any definite trends, such as channels, on the property are not such as to
Justify explération of the property with DMEA funds. It is, therefore,
recommended that the application of Consumers Agency, Inc., for DMEA assist-

ance be denied.
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| | UNITED STATES =~ - -
S DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR A
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION -
‘ 'WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

30N - ¢ 1956

Consumers Agency, Ind.
. 294 ¥orth University Lvum .
Prove, Uiah

Re: Docket lo. Dm-h289 (Uranium)
‘Sam Group
- .Gpemim County, Arizena

Dear Mr. Tt?lors
The application far assistanee in exploring your praperty,

vnder the ceptioned docket number, has been reviewsd by the Rare and
Miscellaneous Metals Division of the Defense Minerals Exploratioa
Administration. It has been referred for a field examination te:

M. W. M, Traver

Executive Officer

DMEA Field Team, Region 11

22k New Customhouse Building
Denver 2, colwub '

Tha chional Ofﬁco uill contaet you at the urliost
oppcrtnnity in rogard to Jour project. ‘

Sincerely yours,

G. Q. Mittendoxf - ( /xj o)
' - y
’ o : - Administrator -
cc tos Do‘cket\@eﬂéa
~ Code 700
Mr. Murphy

Admr,.'s Reading File
DMEA Field Team, Region ITI (2
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UNITED STATES

.DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

May 28, 1956
Memorandum ' ' : BECEIVED

To: Ernest William Ellis, DMEA Member
o Uranium Commodity CO;lmittee ' MAY 2 91956

From: John E, Crawford, Bureau of Mines Member
Uranium Commodity Committee

Subject: Application for Assistance, DMEA Docket 4289, Consumers
Agency, Inc. (Sam group), Coconino County, Arizona

I have reviewed the attached applicati’on for assistance,
DMEA Docket 4289, Consumers Agency, Inc. (Sam Group), Coconino
County, Arizona, dated April 28, 1956, and received.in this office
May 22. I have also discussed it with Joseph O. Hosted, Washington
representative of the Atomic Energy Commission. _

The applicant is desirous of exploring for uranium with
Federal participation on 440 acres in Coconino County, Arizona.
Little basic work has been done on the property and it appears that
the proposed project is of a prospecting nature.

The geologic setting is not encouraging and it is doubt-
ful that additional information could be gained by a field examina-
tion. However, the field examiners probably should visit the sub-
ject property if they are in the area inasmuch as it is relatively
close to the Uranium Petroleum Corporation property, DMEA Docket
h287 s .which appears to merit a field examination. .

John E. Cra.wford

Attachment
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. ' "IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

May 241956
: IMEA 4289

 Consumers Agency, Inec,
Sam Group

Coconino County, Arizona
$61,339.00 - Uranium

" Memorandum » 7

To: E. W. Ellis, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
ffrém: N. E. Nelson, F_UI S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of application

The applicant requests assistance in exploring Chinle and
lower beds for uranium, rare eartha, mercury, etc. etec.

In a memorandum to the Executive Officer, Region III, the
representatives of the Field Team recommend, (a) denial of the appli-
cation without examination, or (b) that an exsmination be made when the
Jay Bird group :I.s examined. L.

Specimens of uranium-bearing material appear to have been
taken from an outcrop but exactly what they mean is not clear. The
application says "The 'show' at the face of the ledge does not a.pproach
shipping ore, but.may thicken up and roll behind the ledge."

Fourteen shallow holes--not over 50 feet--are proposed for
exploring this showing. Longer holes would be used to prospect the
Shinarump beds which do not outcrop, but in which nearby mining is in
progress,

If an examination can convenlently be made to coincide with
tha.t planned for the Jay Bird property, I recommend such be made

f%)[/f%/gf) /T/ 2/

N. E. Nelson
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UNITED STATES . RECEWEDR
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR MAY 2 11956

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

May 18, 1556

224 New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado

Memorandum
To: Chairman, Operating Committee, DMEA
From: Field Team, Region III

Subject: DMEA Docket 4289 (Uranium) Consumers Agency, Inc. (Sam group)
Coconino County, Arizona |

Enclosed are the original and three copies of a Jjoint review
of the subject application by members of the Grand Junction office, DMEA.
They ;ecommend that the application be denied without a field examination.
We believe that a field examination should be made on this prop-
erty on the same trip that the field examiners visit the Uranium Petroleum
Corporation property, DMEA Docket 4287.

DMEA-Field Team, Region III

MV
By W. M. Trave
Executive Of -

ficer

Enclosures





.- _ : o ’ MINERAL DEPOSITS

DMEA / IN ;@LM‘]REF‘%'TO:
Date Rec'dc " UNITED STATES ECEIVED %4
MAY 18 195 PRARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR MAY 17 1956
oo GEOLOGICAL SURVERECEIVED U s
BUREAU OF MINES P. 0. Box 360 Vo A GEOLOCICAL SURVEY
Denver. Colorado Grand Junction, ColoracMA{ 711956 DENVER, COLORADG
s Moy 14, 1956
Memorandum .
To: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region III
Frdm: J. William Hasler

M. H. Salsbury v/ ’
Through: E. N. Harshman /740/“‘*/. & nr

Subject: Application for DMEA ald (Uranlum), Cons s Agency, Inc.,
(Sam group), Coconino County, Arn.zona A-‘L%‘]

The following information has been obtained relative to
your request concerning a field examination on the Sam group of claims
in Coconino County, Arizona.

The applicant's claims are in the general vicinity of the
Sun Valley mine which has had some production, and Jay Bird group of
claims, Coconino County, Arizona. However, the applicant's objectives,
insofar as DMEA aid is concerned, are of a purely prospective nature.
The applicant states that he intends to explore for uranium, rare earths,
mercury, platinum group metals, and other strategic eres.

The applicant has a fairly well documented application, but
assay results indicate that samples selected for assay appear to be
hand picked. The mineralization found on the Sam group of claims is in
a sandstone lens:: in the Chinle formation that is somewhat conglomeratic -
and contains some clay galls and intermixed mudstone with some areas of
carbon trash. The mineralization does not appear to occur in a definite
channel as is the usual requirement for occurrences of commercial ore
normally found in the Moss Back member of the Chinle formation and the
company's geologist reports that mineralization lenses out in a distance
as much as 70 feet in each direction of the most prominent location of -
ore. Examination of other properties in the vicinity of Marble Canyon
substantiates the lack of concentrations of ore-grade material. This
was the case on the La Salle Mining Company's property in the same area.
The Marble Canyon Uranium Company, operating at the present time under a
DMEA contract, has not discovered enough ore to encourage further explora-
tion. Because of the apparent negative results in the same general area,
it is recommended that the application be denied without a field examina-
tion, but that the applicant be requested to drill the 14 diamond-drill holes
on theiT own account as proposed by their consulting geologlst,‘to test -
the mineralization found on the outcrop at some depth. The holes are
relatively shallow ‘and w1ll not exceed much more than 50 feet per hole.
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If the results of this preliminary drilling is promising, then the

applicant may reepply. If in the interest of public relations, it }
is deemed advisable to examine this property in the field, it may 4
be done at the seme time as the field examination is made on the Jayd

Bird group of claims{Vramum QWM‘)’M)

It may again be pointed out that the Atomic Energy Commission's
work in the area does not point to the discovery of any sizeable ore

deposits.

]
i

i
|

W

J. William Hasler,
U. S. Geological Survey

/E%?E.géééiéury E
U. S. Bureau nes v

JWH/mlr





Consumers Agency, Inc, gu?JaOtz bMEA 4289 .
29); North Unlver31ty Avenue e ‘Exploration Assistance
Provo, Utah P ’

Gentlemen:

’The recoiﬁt'of?yOur application'dated- ";éfil 23,'1553 :
- for exploration assistance under the Defense Produotion Aot of 1950,
- as amended, is horeby acknowledged ' '
Your applioation hae been assigned Docket Number DMEA h289
and referred t° the Rare and Miscellaneous Eetals Division., |
Kindly identify nll future correspondence relating to your
-application by this docket number.

Sincerely yours,

. Robert E.- Adams, Chief
Operations Control and
Statistice Division

60922 -





May 11. 1956
' Memorandum
‘To: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region
From: Chief, Operation's Control and Statistics.Division

" Subject: Assignment of Docket Number
There is listed below ‘thé'_assigned docket number to

an application recently received from Region _
' I1I,

DMEA ‘ o : .
4289 Consumers Agency, Inc.

Robert E. Adams
Chief, Operatlon ] Controlﬂ
and Statistlcs Division

INT.-DUP., SEC., WASH., D.C. S o S 9urso





UNITED STATES BECEy,
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR D

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION  MAY 1 0 1955
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

May Ty 1956
224 New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado
Memorandum
To: Secretary to the Operating Committee, DMEA
From: Field Team, Region III | -

Subject: Application for DMEA Aid (Uranium) Consumers Agency,
Inc., (Sam group) Coconino County, Arizona

Enclosed are two copies of the subject application in
the amount of $61,389.00.

One copy of the application has been forwarded to the
Grand Junction office, DMEA, for their review and comments regard-
ing the advisability of.a field examination.
DMEA Field Team, Region III
AMNTEEN
By W. M. Traver
Executive Officer

Enclosures





" . UNITED STATES TR
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMIN!STRAT[ON

U 7. WASHINGTON 25, Dics
T o S BECEWEDW%I%G
. 29% New Custombouse - :l MAY10195b

~ Denver 2; Colorade R

D] Co

| 'mﬂm e
B RN ) Hasler
N }’ronz_ !“leld '.l'ean, Region III

. Sub.'je‘et;‘z: 3 &pplieatmn f@r DNEA Aid (Urmim) Cm;uuerl Agency,
o : nc., (Sn grmp) Coeonino County, Aruom '

o . Enclmd s.s the subaeet applicut;ﬁon 1n the amunt of -

' Ploase discuss this npplieation with tbe Mew of
lu.nu representative in the Gramd Junctlon office. and the AEC S
and forvard this office nine copies of your recommendations con=~ -
cerning the advisability of nlking a field emination

DMEA Field Teu, Region III

W M TRAVER‘

h By w.u. 'l‘r:nr'
: ; - Bxecutive Gfficer.
' -,Enclmru - :
om0
cc: Sec. Op Cm (2)/
Ihrshn&p
Shaw (2)
Chron.
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(Revined Apen 1959) 'UNITED STALES DEPARTMENT FTHE INTERIOR g, a-ruossa,
C DEFEN sIﬂlXF'lO ON ADMINISTRATION .

A/ R

\%\’%\ BUREAT OF Mmm

Ty b Not to be filled in by applicant

APPLICATION FOR *AlD. IN AN _
EXPLORATION PRO JECI,,,.PURSUANT TO f{‘;i:ftof;‘ﬁnml

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE BT e
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated Cost

Participation (Government %) - ...

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant:—(d) State here your full legal name, in the form in which you will wish to contract, and your
mailing address: .._CONSUMERS AGENCY,_ TNC., Incarporated _in_the state of. Utah ...
2954 North University Ave.
P.0. Box. 50l - _Phone FR3=860l
Provo, Utah _ (See page I for. officers.of corparation)
(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.
° (e¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.
' (d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
. sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
* information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Admmlstratlon, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

. - 8. Applicant’s pfrope'rty rights.—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
- land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excluding any land or interest in land which is
not to be included in the exploration project contract Sam _lode mineral claims 6 thru. .27 of.20
-acres each located in Sec. 2, T39N, R6-E, G&SRB and meridian, Marble
Canyon mining district, Coconino County, Arizonaa.

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. NO Mine Name

(d) If you are not the owner submit w1th this application a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
: wuamumﬂmpmmaw Flgure copy of lease from Arlzona state land Dept.

(e) . If you own. {he) land describe any. liens or encumbrances on it

w oy

( f) If the la}nd,consasts of unpatented clalms, add to the description above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
hwhmnmhm 5 Leaue 372 - State Land Department - State of Arizona

. 4. Physwal descmptwn—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploratlon operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon’ thé land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Alsq déscribe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades, = None

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you.

‘(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the progect Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and residence
points. :

(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. ‘ 16—06551-1





